Average	 1,082	 1,015
Minimum	 825	 734
Maximum	 1,610	 1,289

The major cause of the increase in VAR at 31 December 2010 in comparison with 31 December 2009 was an
increase in the investment portfolio as part of the balance sheet management strategy.

51

4	 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

	 d	 Market risk (continued)

		  v	 Sensitivity of net interest income

A principal part of HSBC’s management of market risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected net interest
income under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modelling). For simulation modelling, business use a
combination of scenarios relevant to local businesses and local markets and standard scenarios which are required
throughout HSBC.

The table below sets out the impact on future net income/net assets of an incremental 50 basis points parallel fall
or rise in all yield curves worldwide on the first day of the following year based on position/risk profiles as at
the reporting date:

	 	 	 	 Impact on	 	 Impact on
	 	 	 	 profit for	 Impact on	 profit for	 Impact on
	 	 	 	 the year	 net assets	 the year	 net assets	 	 	 	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

	 	 	 	 2010	 2010	 2009	 2009	 	 	 	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

	 	 	 	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000

Group/Bank
+ 50 basis points	 	 	 5,315	 (1,133)	 6,056	 2,984
- 50 basis points	 	 	 (11,939)	 (5,491)	 (11,643)	 (8,571)

vi	 Currency concentration
	 	 	 Other	 	 	 Other
	 	 Euro	 currencies  	 Total	 Euro	 currencies	 Total		 	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

		  2010	 2010	 2010	 2009	 2009	 2009	 	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

		  §000	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000
	 Group

	 Assets
	 Balances with Central
	   Bank of Malta,
	   Treasury Bills and cash	 373,863	 6,122	 379,985	 170,662	 2,009	 172,671
	 Cheques in course of
	   collection	 8,709	 302	 9,011	 10,063	 701	 10,764
	 Derivatives	 10,546	 943	 11,489	 9,093	 2,653	 11,746
	 Financial assets
	   designated at fair value
	   through profit or loss	 224,570	 81,729	 306,299	 183,308	 65,245	 248,553
	 Financial investments	 671,883	 18,723	 690,606	 444,066	 34,909	 478,975
	 Loans and advances to
	   banks	 48,200	 666,701	 714,901	 199,705	 547,952	 747,657
	 Loans and advances to
	   customers	 3,261,610	 42,225	 3,303,835	 3,195,339	 31,138	 3,226,477
	 Other assets	 246,337	 2,098	 248,435	 218,158	 2,799	 220,957	 	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

	 Total assets	 4,845,718	 818,843	 5,664,561	 4,430,394	 687,406	 5,117,800	 _________	 _________	 _________	 _________	 _________	 _________

52

H S B C  B A N K  M A L T A  P . L . C .

Notes on the Financial Statements (continued)

4	 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

	 d	 Market risk (continued)

vi	 Currency concentration (continued)
	 	 	 	 Other	 	 	 Other
	 	 	 Euro	 currencies	 Total	 Euro	 currencies	 Total			 	 	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

			   2010	 2010	 2010	 2009	 2009	 2009 	 	 	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

			   §000	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000
	 Group
	 Liabilities and equity

[…]

The following table provides an analysis of the insurance risk exposures by type of business:
	 Group	 	 ________________________________

	 	 2010	 2009	 	 	 			 	 ______________	 ______________

	 	 §000	 §000
	 Life insurance (non-linked)

Insurance contracts with discretionary participation feature	 285,546	 224,988
Term assurance and other long-term contracts	 12,569	 37,669	 	 	 ______________	 ______________

	 Total non-linked	 298,115	 262,657
	 Life insurance (linked)	 112,346	 88,856	 	 	 ______________	 ______________

	 Liabilities under insurance contracts issued	 410,461	 351,513
	 Investment contracts	 18,962	 16,853	 	 	 ______________	 ______________

	 Total insurance liabilities	 429,423	 368,366	 	 	 _________	 _________

	Present value of in-force long-term insurance business (PVIF)

	The HSBC life insurance business is accounted for using the embedded value approach, which, inter alia, provides
	 a comprehensive framework for the evaluation of insurance and related risks.

	The following table shows the effect on the PVIF of reasonably possible changes in the main economic
	 assumptions across the life insurance business:
	 	 PVIF Impact	 	 ________________________________

	 	 	 2010	 2009	 	 	 ______________	 ______________

Assumptions	 Movement	 §000	 §000
	 As published
	 Risk free rate	 +100 basis points	 2,822	 2,897

Risk free rate	 -100 basis points	 (700)	 (822)

Risk adjusted discount rate	 +100 basis points	 (1,236)	 (1,061)
Risk adjusted discount rate	 -100 basis points	 1,368	 1,171

Expenses inflation	 +100 basis points	 (285)	 (327)
Expenses inflation	 -100 basis points	 311	 298

Lapse rate	 +100 basis points	 (537)	 (452)
Lapse rate	 -100 basis points	 559	 479

HSBC’s life insurance business is exposed to a range of financial risks, including market risk, credit risk and
liquidity risk. The nature and management of these risks is described below.

i	 Market risk

	 a	 Interest rate risk

Life insurance business is exposed to interest rate risk when there is a mismatch in terms of duration or yields
between assets and liabilities. The group manages the interest rate risk arising from its insurance
underwriting business by establishing limits centrally. These govern the sensitivity of the net present values
of expected future cash flows.

	 Interest rate risk is also assessed by measuring the impact of defined movements in interest yield curves on